gravel � and one of the largest producers of concrete products, clay bricks and ready-mixed concrete in the world. Its other principal products
include asphalt and concrete roof tiles and its operations are in North America, the UK, Australia, Asia Pacific and Continental Europe.

2. Hanson operates an e-mail distribution service for press releases and other corporate information. Registration for this service, which includes
e-mail alerts five days prior to results announcements and publication of company reports, is via its website (www.hanson.biz).

3. High-resolution Hanson images are available to download from Hanson�s website and from www.newscast.co.uk.

Appendices:

I. Financial highlights
II. Preliminary IFRS Financial Statements

1. Basis of preparation
2. Basis of presentation
3. Basis of segmentation
4. Profit and loss account
5. Balance sheet
6. Group cash flow statement
7. Reconciliation of equity
8. Accounting Policies

2

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

5

APPENDIX I

1. FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

i) Simplified profit and loss account

December 2004

(UK GAAP
published)

£m

Reclassifications �
joint-ventures

and
associates

£m

Reclassifications �
discontinued
operations

£m

December 2004
(restated for IFRS)

£m

Turnover
North America
Hanson Aggregates 950.7 (53.4) �  897.3
Hanson Building Products 648.3 (0.9) �  647.4

1,599.0 (54.3) �  1,544.7
UK
Hanson Aggregates 878.5 (106.6) �  771.9
Hanson Building Products 305.4 �  �  305.4

1,183.9 (106.6) �  1,077.3
Australia & Asia Pacific
Hanson Australia 579.7 (166.5) �  413.2
Hanson Asia Pacific 141.0 (16.5) �  124.5

720.7 (183.0) �  537.7

Hanson Continental Europe 277.8 (2.0) �  275.8

Discontinued 28.8 �  (28.8) �

3,810.2 (345.9) (28.8) 3,435.5

3

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

6

i) Simplified profit and loss account (continued)

December
2004

(UK GAAP
published)

Before
exceptionals

£m

Exceptional
items

(UK GAAP
published)

£m

December
2004

(UK GAAP
published)

After

exceptionals
£m

Goodwill
£m

Pensions
and other
post-

retirement
benefits
£m

Tax and other
adjustments

£m

Reclassif-
ications
£m

December 2004
(restated for

IFRS)

£m

Operating profit
North America
Hanson Aggregates 131.3 �  131.3 �  1.2 (1.6) (0.1) 130.8
Hanson Building
Products 111.2 �  111.2 �  0.5 (0.5) �  111.2

242.5 �  242.5 �  1.7 (2.1) (0.1) 242.0
UK
Hanson Aggregates 85.9 �  85.9 �  (7.0) �  (4.4) 74.5
Hanson Building
Products 40.6 �  40.6 �  (3.3) �  �  37.3

126.5 �  126.5 �  (10.3) �  (4.4) 111.8
Australia & Asia Pacific
Hanson Australia 72.3 �  72.3 �  0.5 0.9 (7.2) 66.5
Hanson Asia Pacific 5.6 �  5.6 �  �  �  �  5.6

77.9 �  77.9 �  0.5 0.9 (7.2) 72.1
Hanson Continental
Europe 25.5 �  25.5 �  �  �  �  25.5

Discontinued 1.9 �  1.9 �  �  �  (1.9) �

474.3 �  474.3 �  (8.1) (1.2) (13.6) 451.4
Goodwill amortisation (52.6) �  (52.6) 52.6 �  �  �  �
Central (22.2) �  (22.2) �  (0.5) �  �  (22.7)

Continuing operating
profit 399.5 �  399.5 52.6 (8.6) (1.2) (13.6) 428.7
Operating impairments �  (49.8) (49.8) �  �  (1.4) �  (51.2)

Continuing operating
profit after operating
impairments 399.5 (49.8) 349.7 52.6 (8.6) (2.6) (13.6) 377.5
Net interest payable (58.2) �  (58.2) �  �  �  58.2 �
Net interest receivable �  2.8 2.8 �  �  �  (2.8) �
FRS 12 discount (4.5) �  (4.5) �  �  �  4.5 �
Finance costs �  �  �  �  12.0 (2.1) (56.7) (46.8)

Profit before taxation
before discontinued
operations 336.8 (47.0) 289.8 52.6 3.4 (4.7) (10.4) 330.7
Taxation - charge for
year (80.1) �  (80.1) �  �  131.3 (35.0) 16.2

�  60.4 60.4 �  �  (60.4) 6.3 6.3

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

7

Taxation - exceptional
items

Total taxation (80.1) 60.4 (19.7) �  �  70.9 (28.7) 22.5

Profit after taxation
before discontinued
operations 256.7 13.4 270.1 52.6 3.4 66.2 (39.1) 353.2

Discontinued operations
*
Non-operating items �  (76.5) (76.5) �  �  �  76.5 �
Current year profit after
tax of discontinued
operations �  �  �  �  �  �  1.9 1.9
Profit / loss on current
year disposals �  �  �  �  �  (0.3) 10.7 10.4
Profit / loss on prior
years� disposals
(including asbestos) �  �  �  �  �  �  (50.0) (50.0)

Profit after taxation -
total 256.7 (63.1) 193.6 52.6 3.4 65.9 �  315.5

Earnings per ordinary
share
Basic 35.0p �  26.4p �  �  �  �  43.0p

* Under UK GAAP, this section relates to exceptional items which have been reclassified under IFRS based on whether the item relates to
discontinued or continuing operations.

4

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

8

ii) Other financial highlights

December 2004
UK GAAP
(published)

£m

Reclassifications
£m

Reversal of

goodwill

amortisation
£m

Pensions and other
post-retirement

benefits

£m

Other
adjustments

£m

December 2004

(restated for
IFRS)

£m

Operating cash flow 559.1 19.9 �  �  �  579.0
Free cash flow 487.6 19.9 �  �  �  507.5
Capital expenditure 198.6 �  �  �  �  198.6
Net debt 695.2 �  �  �  �  695.2
Net equity 2,725.1 �  52.6 (225.6) (108.8) 2,443.3
Gearing 25.5% �  �  �  �  28.4%

5

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

9

APPENDIX II

II. PRELIMINARY IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation

It is possible that further changes will be required to this information before it is published as comparative information in the Interim Report
2005 and Annual Report and Form 20-F 2005. These may result from the issuance of new IFRS guidance, as well as new technical and
commercial interpretations.

IFRS 1 options and exemptions

IFRS 1 �First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards� permits companies adopting IFRS for the first time to take advantage

[…]

Hanson is required to present certain data, such as its revenues and results by segment. Hanson presents this information under UK GAAP
consistently with the way that it manages its business e.g. Hanson Aggregates North America; Hanson Building Products North America;
Hanson Aggregates UK; Hanson Building Products UK; Hanson Australia; Hanson Asia Pacific and Hanson Continental Europe. Under IFRS,
Hanson is required to identify primary segments, which will be used to present this, as well as certain additional information. The Group is also
required to present limited financial information for its secondary segments. Hanson�s primary segments have been identified as follows: North
America; UK; Australia; Asia and Continental Europe. Restated IFRS information is presented in the group�s press release for its primary
segments. This information is further analysed into Aggregates and Building Products, for North America and the UK, consistent with the
disclosures previously provided.

6

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

10

APPENDIX II

4. Profit and loss account

4.1 Preliminary IFRS profit and loss account

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2004

UK GAAP
Published

£m

IFRS
adjustments

£m

IFRS

£m

Continuing operations and acquisitions:

Turnover - group and share of joint ventures� and associates� turnover 3,810.2 (374.7) 3,435.5
Less joint ventures� turnover (264.2) 264.2 �
Less associates� turnover (81.7) 81.7 �

Group turnover 3,464.3 (28.8) 3,435.5

Costs and overheads (3,128.2) 95.0 (3,033.2)

Group operating profit 336.1 66.2 402.3

Share of joint-ventures� profit after tax 2.8 16.0 18.8
Share of associates� profit after tax 10.8 (3.2) 7.6

Operating profit before impairments 349.7 79.0 428.7

Operating impairments �  (51.2) (51.2)

Operating profit after impairments 349.7 27.8 377.5

Finance costs (59.9) 13.1 (46.8)

Profit before taxation 289.8 40.9 330.7

Tax on continuing operations (80.1) 96.3 16.2
Tax on impairments * 60.4 (54.1) 6.3

(19.7) 42.2 22.5

270.1 83.1 353.2

Discontinued operations:
Current year profit after tax of discontinued operations �  1.9 1.9
Profit / loss on current year�s disposals (78.3) 88.7 10.4
Profit / loss from prior years� disposals (includes asbestos) �  (50.0) (50.0)
Profit / loss on disposal of fixed assets 1.8 (1.8) �

Total discontinued operations (76.5) 38.8 (37.7)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

11

Profit after taxation - total 193.6 121.9 315.5

Dividends - paid (42.8) (84.5) (127.3)
Dividends - proposed (93.4) 93.4 �
Minority interest �  0.1 0.1

Transfer to reserves 57.4 130.9 188.3

7

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

12

APPENDIX II

4.2 Analysis of IFRS adjustments to the consolidated profit and loss account

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2004

UK GAAP
Published

£m

Good-
will
(a)

Pensions
and other
retirement
benefits
(b)

Taxation
(c)

Dividends
(d)

Other
intangible
assets

(e)

Provisions
(f)

Joint-

ventures
and

associates
(g)

Reclassifications
and other

(h)

IFRS
adjustments

£m

IFRS

£m

Continuing
operations
and
acquisitions:
Turnover -
group and
share of
joint-ventures�
and associates�
turnover 3,810.2 (345.9) (28.8) (374.7) 3,435.5
Less
joint-ventures�
and associates�
turnover (345.9) 345.9 345.9 �

Group
turnover 3,464.3 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (28.8) (28.8) 3,435.5

Costs and
overheads (3,128.2) 48.7 (8.6) (2.0) (0.1) 57.0 95.0 (3,033.2)

Group
operating
profit 336.1 48.7 (8.6) �  �  (2.0) (0.1) �  28.2 66.2 402.3

Share of
joint-ventures�
profit 2.8 3.9 12.1 16.0 18.8
Share of
associates�
profit 10.8 (3.2) (3.2) 7.6

Operating
profit before
impairments 349.7 52.6 (8.6) �  �  (2.0) (0.1) 8.9 28.2 79.0 428.7
Operating
impairments �  (21.9) (29.3) (51.2) (51.2)

Operating
profit after

349.7 52.6 (8.6) �  �  (2.0) (0.1) (13.0) (1.1) 27.8 377.5

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

13

impairments

Finance costs (59.9) 12.0 (2.1) 3.2 13.1 (46.8)

Profit before
taxation 289.8 52.6 3.4 �  �  (2.0) (2.2) (9.8) (1.1) 40.9 330.7

Tax on
continuing
operations (80.1) 131.3 9.3 (44.3) 96.3 16.2
Tax on
impairments * 60.4 (60.4) 6.3 (54.1) 6.3

Total tax (19.7) �  �  70.9 �  �  �  9.3 (38.0) 42.2 22.5

Profit after
tax - before
discontinued
operations 270.1 52.6 3.4 70.9 �  (2.0) (2.2) (0.5) (39.1) 83.1 353.2

Discontinued
operations:
Current year
profit after tax
of discontinued
operations �  1.9 1.9 1.9
Profit / loss on
current year�s
disposals (78.3) 88.7 88.7 10.4
Profit / loss
from prior
years� disposals
(includes
asbestos) �  (50.0) (50.0) (50.0)
Profit / loss on
disposal of
fixed assets 1.8 (1.8) (1.8) �

Total
discontinued
operations (76.5) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  38.8 38.8 (37.7)

Profit after
taxation - total 193.6 52.6 3.4 70.9 �  (2.0) (2.2) (0.5) (0.3) 121.9 315.5
Dividends -
paid (42.8) (84.5) (84.5) (127.3)
Dividends -
proposed (93.4) 93.4 93.4 �
Minority
interest 0.1 0.1 0.1

Transfer to
reserves 57.4 52.6 3.4 70.9 8.9 (2.0) (2.2) (0.5) (0.2) 130.9 188.3

* UK GAAP published information represents tax on exceptional items

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

14

8

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

15

APPENDIX II

4.3 Explanation of IFRS adjustments to the consolidated profit and loss account

A summary of the significant differences between UK GAAP and IFRS as applicable to Hanson is as follows:

a) Goodwill

Principal difference

Under UK GAAP goodwill is required to be amortised over its expected useful economic life. Under IFRS, goodwill is no longer amortised but

[…]

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

22

Hanson operates a number of share-based incentive schemes. Under UK GAAP, it recognises the cost of these over the performance period,
based on the number of awards expected to vest and their cost (calculated on an intrinsic value method) to the group. Under IFRS 2 �Share-based
payment�, an expense is recognised in the profit and loss account for share-based awards expected to vest over their performance period, based on
the fair value of equity instruments granted at the date of the award. Black Scholes, Binomial and Monte Carlo simulation models are used, as
appropriate, to calculate the IFRS 2 fair value at the date the award is granted. The charge to the profit and loss account under IFRS 2 is only
calculated on awards made after November 7, 2002 as a result of the transition option applied by the group.

Impact

The application of IFRS 2 has resulted in a credit for 2004 of £0.1m against costs and overheads disclosed within operating profit.

12

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

23

APPENDIX II

5. Balance sheet

5.1 Preliminary IFRS balance sheet

As at December 31, 2004

UK GAAP
Published

£m

IFRS
adjustments

£m

IFRS

£m

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 700.9 23.7 724.6
Property, plant and equipment 2,440.1 (1.5) 2,438.6
Investments in joint-ventures and associates 232.4 30.4 262.8
Loans to joint-ventures and other investments 54.7 (5.6) 49.1
Long term receivables 162.2 (3.1) 159.1
Deferred tax asset �  34.7 34.7

3,590.3 78.6 3,668.9

Current assets
Inventories 308.4 �  308.4
Trade and other receivables 984.2 (196.2) 788.0
Cash and cash equivalents 1,394.3 �  1,394.3

2,686.9 (196.2) 2,490.7

Total assets 6,277.2 (117.6) 6,159.6

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (1,058.3) �  (1,058.3)
Long-term creditors �  (126.8) (126.8)
Provisions for other liabilities (635.2) 64.2 (571.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (111.5) (129.0) (240.5)

(1,805.0) (191.6) (1,996.6)
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings (1,031.2) �  (1,031.2)
Trade and other payables (689.0) 127.1 (561.9)
Short-term provisions �  (99.7) (99.7)
Current tax payable (26.9) �  (26.9)

(1,747.1) 27.4 (1,719.7)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

24

Total liabilities (3,552.1) (164.2) (3,716.3)

NET ASSETS 2,725.1 (281.8) 2,443.3

EQUITY
Called up share capital 73.7 �  73.7
Cumulative translation reserve �  (24.7) (24.7)
Other reserves 972.4 �  972.4
Minority interests �  2.1 2.1
Own shares (30.1) �  (30.1)
Profit and loss account 1,709.1 (259.2) 1,449.9

2,725.1 (281.8) 2,443.3

13

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

25

5.2 Analysis of adjustments to the Preliminary IFRS balance sheet

As at December 31, 2004

UK GAAP
Published

£m

Goodwill
and other
intangible
assets

(a)

Pensions
and other
post-

retirement
benefits
(b)

Taxation
(c)

Dividends
(d)

Provisions
(e)

Share
based

payments
(f)

Reclassifications
and other

(g)

IFRS
adjustments

£m

IFRS

£m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 700.9 47.4 (23.7) 23.7 724.6
Property, plant and
equipment 2,440.1 1.8 (3.3) (1.5) 2,438.6
Investments in
joint-ventures and
associates 232.4 2.5 27.9 30.4 262.8
Loans to
joint-ventures and
other investments 54.7 (5.6) (5.6) 49.1
Long term
receivables 162.2 (3.1) (3.1) 159.1
Deferred tax asset �  34.7 34.7 34.7

3,590.3 49.9 �  34.7 �  1.8 �  (7.8) 78.6 3,668.9

Current assets
Inventories 308.4 �  308.4
Trade and other
receivables 984.2 (204.9) 8.7 (196.2) 788.0
Cash and cash
equivalents 1,394.3 �  1,394.3

2,686.9 �  (204.9) �  �  �  �  8.7 (196.2) 2,490.7

Total assets 6,277.2 49.9 (204.9) 34.7 �  1.8 �  0.9 (117.6) 6,159.6

LIABILITIES
Non-current
liabilities
Long-term
borrowings (1,058.3) �  (1,058.3)
Long-term creditors �  (94.9) (31.9) (126.8) (126.8)
Provisions for other
liabilities (635.2) (20.7) (14.8) 99.7 64.2 (571.0)
Deferred tax
liabilities (111.5) (129.0) (129.0) (240.5)

(1,805.0) �  (20.7) (223.9) �  (14.8) �  67.8 (191.6) (1,996.6)
Current liabilities
Short-term
borrowings (1,031.2) �  (1,031.2)

(689.0) 93.4 (0.3) 34.0 127.1 (561.9)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

26

Trade and other
payables
Short-term
provisions �  (99.7) (99.7) (99.7)
Current tax payable (26.9) �  (26.9)

(1,747.1) �  �  �  93.4 �  (0.3) (65.7) 27.4 (1,719.7)

Total liabilities (3,552.1) �  (20.7) (223.9) 93.4 (14.8) (0.3) 2.1 (164.2) (3,716.3)

NET ASSETS 2,725.1 49.9 (225.6) (189.2) 93.4 (13.0) (0.3) 3.0 (281.8) 2,443.3

EQUITY
Share capital 73.7 �  73.7
Cumulative
translation reserve �  (24.7) (24.7) (24.7)
Other reserves 972.4 �  972.4
Minority interests �  2.1 2.1 2.1
Own shares (30.1) �  (30.1)
Profit and loss
account 1,709.1 49.9 (225.6) (189.2) 93.4 (13.0) (0.3) 25.6 (259.2) 1,449.9

2,725.1 49.9 (225.6) (189.2) 93.4 (13.0) (0.3) 3.0 (281.8) 2,443.3

14

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

27

5.3 Explanation of IFRS adjustments to the balance sheet on transition and at December 31, 2004

A summary of the principal differences between UK GAAP and IFRS as they apply to Hanson is as follows:

a) Goodwill and other intangible assets

Principal difference

Under UK GAAP, goodwill is capitalised and amortised through the profit and loss account over its estimated economic life, usually assumed to
be no more than 20 years. Under IFRS, goodwill is no longer amortised, but is frozen at the UK GAAP carrying value at the transition date and
subjected to an annual impairment test. IFRS requires that negative goodwill is recognised in the profit and loss account as it arises. UK GAAP

[…]

partially off-set by a reclassification of £50.3m long-term debtors being reclassified to �Trade and other receivables�. The portion of
provisions expected to be settled within one year has been disclosed separately and includes a reclassified amount of £99.7m. In addition,
the Koppers� insurance asset and liabilities have been included within long-term receivables and provisions on the face of the balance sheet.

(v) The group has reclassified £2.1m from trade and other payables to minority interests.

vi) Under IFRS, cumulative exchange differences are taken into the calculation of the profit or loss on the sale of a business to which they
relate. UK GAAP does not require these to be taken into account. An amount of £0.3m of cumulative exchange losses has been reclassified
from the translation reserve to profit / loss on current year�s disposals which forms part of discontinued operations in the profit and loss
account.

17

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

33

APPENDIX II

6. Preliminary IFRS cash flow statement

For the year ended December 31, 2004

The group cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP is reconciled below to the group cash flow as restated for IFRS.

UK GAAP
£m

IFRS adjustments
£m

IFRS
£m

Cash flow from operating activities
Net cash flow from operating activities as reported 559.1 19.9 579.0
Interest paid (93.0) (93.0)
Interest received 40.4 40.4
Interest element of finance lease rental payments (0.6) (0.6)
Taxation (18.3) (18.3)

Free cash flow 487.6 19.9 507.5
Dividends from joint ventures and associates 19.9 (19.9) �

Net cash flow from operating activities 507.5 �  507.5

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (198.6) (198.6)
Purchase of fixed asset investments (16.2) (16.2)
Disposal / (purchase) of current asset investments 0.2 0.2
Sales of property, plant and equipment 18.5 18.5
Disposal of fixed asset investments 18.2 18.2
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings (88.4) (88.4)
Disposal of subsidiary undertakings 55.2 55.2
Cash in acquired and disposed subsidiary undertakings 1.0 1.0
Non-operating receipts 4.2 4.2

Net cash flow from investing activities (205.9) �  (205.9)

Net cash flow before financing 301.6 �  301.6

Cash flow from financing activities
Dividends paid to shareholders (127.3) (127.3)
Purchase of own shares held in treasury (26.1) (26.1)
(Repayment) / increase in short term loans (298.0) (298.0)
Proceeds of bank loans 76.8 76.8
Repayment of debenture loans (16.5) (16.5)
Capital element of finance lease rental payments (1.0) (1.0)
Cash withdrawn from / (transferred) to deposits 44.0 (44.0) �

Net cash flow from financing activities (348.1) (44.0) (392.1)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

34

Net cash flow after financing (46.5) (44.0) (90.5)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 111.0 1,377.5 1,488.5
Net cash flow after financing (46.5) (44.0) (90.5)
Foreign exchange 61.9 (70.9) (9.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 126.4 1,262.6 1,389.0

Cash and cash equivalents comprises:
Cash at bank 131.7 �  131.7
Overdrafts (5.3) �  (5.3)
Short-term deposits �  1,262.6 1,262.6

Cash and cash equivalents 126.4 1,262.6 1,389.0

The transition to IFRS from UK GAAP has had no impact on the cash flows of the group. The IFRS changes shown above are presentational
only. Under UK GAAP, the cash flow statement included cash at bank and overdrafts whereas IFRS also includes short-term deposits
(£1,262.6m) in the definition of cash and cash equivalents for cash flow purposes.

18

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

35

APPENDIX II

7. Reconciliation of equity

7.1 Reconciliation of opening equity by component of equity

As at January 1, 2004

Called
up

share
capital
£m

Cumulative
translation
reserve

£m

Other
reserves
£m

Own
shares
£m

Profit

and loss
account
£m

Minority
interest
£m

Total
equity
£m

UK GAAP 73.7 �  972.4 (8.9) 1,692.1 �  2,729.3
IFRS adjustments:
Share-based payments (0.4) (0.4)
Goodwill 0.5 0.5
Pensions and other post-retirement benefits (218.1) (218.1)
Dividends 84.5 84.5
Provisions (11.9) (11.9)
Taxation (278.0) (278.0)
Reclassification of minority interest 2.7 2.7

Total IFRS adjustments �  �  �  �  (423.4) 2.7 (420.7)

IFRS 73.7 �  972.4 (8.9) 1,268.7 2.7 2,308.6

7.2 Reconciliation of closing equity by component of equity

As at December 31, 2004

Called
up

share
capital
£m

Cumulative
translation
reserve

£m

Other
reserves
£m

Own
shares
£m

Profit
and loss
account
£m

Minority
interest
£m

Total
equity
£m

UK GAAP 73.7 �  972.4 (30.1) 1,709.1 �  2,725.1
IFRS adjustments:
Opening adjustments: (423.4) 2.7 (420.7)
Share-based payments 0.1 0.1
Goodwill and intangible assets 46.9 46.9
Joint-ventures and associates 3.4 3.4
Pensions and other post-retirement benefits (7.5) (7.5)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

36

Dividends 8.9 8.9
Provisions (1.1) (1.1)
Taxation 88.8 88.8
Reclassification of minority interest (0.6) (0.6)
Foreign exchange (24.7) 24.7 �

Total IFRS adjustments �  (24.7) �  �  (259.2) 2.1 (281.8)

IFRS 73.7 (24.7) 972.4 (30.1) 1,449.9 2.1 2,443.3

19

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

37

APPENDIX II

8. Accounting Policies

Accounting convention

The restated financial statements for 2004 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), using the
historical cost convention except where the measurement of balances at fair value is required as explained below.

Basis of preparation

The restatement has been prepared on the assumption that all IFRS statements, including Standing Interpretations Committee interpretations
(SICs) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee interpretations (IFRICs) issued by the International Accounting